

No. 20-843

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., ROBERT NASH,
BRANDON KOCH,

Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, in His Official Capacity as
Superintendent of the New York State Police, RICHARD J.
MCNALLY, JR., in His Official Capacity as Justice of the New
York Supreme Court, Third Judicial District, and Licensing
Officer for Rensselaer County,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

DANIEL BEDNAREK
Counsel of Record
Paradise Honors High School
12775 N 175th Ave.
Surprise, AZ 85388

SELMA AHMED
Paradise Honors High
School
12775 N 175th Ave.
Surprise, AZ 85388

[12/12/21]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3-4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5-6
FACTS OF THE CASE.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8-9
ARGUMENT.....	10-28
I. Origins of the Second Amendment.....	10-16
A. The Original intentions of the Second Amendment.....	10-12
B. Historical Definition of the Word “Bear”..	13-16
II. Interpretation of “proper cause”	16-22
A. Definition of Proper Cause and What it is Meant to Establish.....	16-19
B. Intent of Proper Cause of Regulation under the Second Amendment	19-22
III. Counter Argument to the Respondent.....	22-27
A. The Privileges or Immunities Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment was not Violated in this case.....	23
B. How the Court Should View the Case in Scrutiny.....	23-27

CONCLUSION.....28-29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson,</i>	
<i>521 U.S. 74 (1997)</i>	25
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller,</i>	
<i>554 U.S. 570 (2008)</i>	9, 10, 13, 18, 24, 25, 27, 28
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester,</i>	
<i>701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)</i>	8, 17, 19, 26, 27
<i>Matter of Bernstein v. Police Department,</i>	
<i>85 A.D.2d 574 (N.Y. App. Div. 1981)</i>	18
<i>Matter of Klenosky v. N.Y. City Police Dept, 75 A.D.2d 793</i>	
<i>75 A.D.2d 793 (N.Y. App. Div. 1980)</i>	18, 22
<i>Matter of Moore v. Gallup,</i>	
<i>267 A.D. 64, 45 N.Y.S.2d 63 (N.Y. App. Div. 1943)</i> ...	17
<i>United States v. Cruikshank,</i>	
<i>92 U.S. 542 (1875)</i>	23
 Constitutional Provisions	

U.S. Const. amend. II	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 18, 19, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	12, 23

Other Authorities

Gun Control Act of 1968 (1968).....	19
"Gun Control." <i>Opposing Viewpoints Online Collection</i> , Gale (2018)	20-21
Henry Morley, ed., John Locke's Two Treatises on Civil Government (1884).....	14, 15, 16
Kansas Territory Wyandotte Constitution (1859)	11
National Instant Check System (1998).....	21
New York Penal Law § 400.00(1)(a)–(n).....	16, 19, 28
New York's Ratification of Constitution with Proposed Amendments (1788).....	11
The Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act (1993).....	20
The English Bill of Rights (1689).....	10
William Blackstone, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries</i> (1765).....	14
